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BUDGET SUMMARY By Financing Source  

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED PROPOSED

LOCAL GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

Capital Improvement Bonds 11,000,000 13,230,000 9,886,000 11,000,000 11,705,000 22,369,000
Capital Improvement Bonds - Prior Year 51,000 0 0 244,709 0 0
Capital Improvement Notes 679,000 0 0 0 0 0
Interest Earnings on Bonds 222,000 222,000 222,000 322,000 222,000 222,000
Library Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 7,169,000
Public Safety Bonds 0 0 0 0 1,147,000 0
Street Improvement Bonds 15,500,000 0 0 0 0 0
Street Reconstruction Bonds 0 12,500,000 17,770,000 12,500,000 15,000,000 16,500,000
Street Reconstruction Bonds - Prior Year 0 0 0 1,300,000 0 0

SUBTOTAL    27,452,000 25,952,000 27,878,000 25,366,709 28,074,000 46,260,000

OTHER LOCAL FINANCING SOURCES

Assessments 200,000 255,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Other 0 0 0 0 100,000 0
Parking Fund Transfers 0 0 1,450,000 600,000 600,000 0
Private Utility 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Public Improvement Aid 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
Ramsey County 0 55,000 61,000 536,000 1,446,000 1,093,000
Street Maintenance Fund 985,000 1,485,000 1,485,000 1,485,000 1,485,000 1,485,000
Sales Tax Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 19,953,000
Tax Increment Financing 0 0 0 0 776,000 0
Transfer from Special Fund 1,811,000 206,000 0 0 0 0
Trust for Public Land 1,500,000 0 0 0 0 0
Storm Sewer 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000
Water Utility 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000

SUBTOTAL    7,076,000 4,581,000 5,776,000 5,401,000 7,187,000 25,311,000
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BUDGET SUMMARY By Financing Source  

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED PROPOSED

STATE GRANTS AND AIDS

Municipal State Aid 8,200,000 8,032,000 10,066,000 8,700,000 13,586,000 11,900,000
MN Department of Transportation 0 0 0 5,500,000 0 0
State of Minnesota Grants 0 1,432,000 0 11,027,000 0 0

SUBTOTAL    8,200,000 9,464,000 10,066,000 25,227,000 13,586,000 11,900,000

FEDERAL GRANTS AND AIDS

CDBG and Program Income 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,001,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
Federal Discretionary 8,552,000 6,343,000 13,368,000 9,000,000 1,916,000 8,801,000

SUBTOTAL    12,552,000 10,343,000 17,369,000 13,000,000 5,916,000 12,801,000

TOTAL    55,280,000 50,340,000 61,089,000 68,994,709 54,763,000 96,272,000
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BUDGET SUMMARY Financing Sources by Department

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED PROPOSED

FIRE AND SAFETY SERVICES
Capital Improvement Bonds 0 500,000 2,000,000 0 0 0
Public Safety Bonds 0 0 0 0 1,147,000 0
Sales Tax Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 6,853,000

SUBTOTAL 0 500,000 2,000,000 0 1,147,000 6,853,000

GENERAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS (Office of Financial Services)
Capital Improvement Bonds 1,880,000 1,853,000 2,395,000 2,145,000 2,280,000 20,133,000
Capital Notes 679,000 0 0 0 0 0
CIB Bond Interest Earnings 222,000 222,000 222,000 222,000 222,000 222,000
Parking Fund Transfer 0 0 600,000 600,000 600,000 0
Public Improvement Aid 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
Transfer from Special Fund 1,811,000 206,000 0 0 0 0

SUBTOTAL 4,622,000 2,311,000 3,247,000 2,997,000 3,132,000 20,385,000

LIBRARIES
Capital Improvement Bonds 0 0 0 500,000 1,000,000 0
Library Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 7,169,000

SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 500,000 1,000,000 7,169,000

PARKS AND RECREATION
Capital Improvement Bonds 8,040,000 10,117,000 3,243,000 5,317,000 6,676,000 1,036,000
Community Development Block Grant 421,000 227,000 374,000 415,000 700,000 350,000
Minnesota Department of Transportation 0 0 0 5,500,000 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 100,000 0
Parking Fund Transfer 0 0 500,000 0 0 0
Public Improvement Aid 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
Sales Tax Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 13,100,000
Trust for Public Land 1,500,000 0 0 0 0 0

SUBTOTAL 9,991,000 10,374,000 4,147,000 11,262,000 7,506,000 14,516,000

PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Community Development Block Grant 3,204,000 3,398,000 3,395,000 3,274,000 3,210,000 3,560,000

SUBTOTAL 3,204,000 3,398,000 3,395,000 3,274,000 3,210,000 3,560,000
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BUDGET SUMMARY Financing Sources by Department

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED PROPOSED

POLICE
Capital Improvement Bonds - Prior Year 51,000 0 0 0 0 0

SUBTOTAL 51,000 0 0 0 0 0

PUBLIC WORKS
Assessments 200,000 255,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Capital Improvement Bonds 1,080,000 760,000 2,248,000 3,038,000 1,749,000 1,200,000
CIB Bond Interest Earnings 0 0 0 100,000 0 0
Capital Improvement Bonds - Prior Year Balances 0 0 0 244,709 0 0
Federal Discretionary 8,552,000 6,343,000 13,368,000 9,000,000 1,916,000 8,801,000
Municipal State Aid 8,200,000 8,032,000 10,066,000 8,700,000 13,586,000 11,900,000
Parking Fund Transfers 0 0 350,000 0 0 0
Private Utility 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Ramsey County 0 55,000 61,000 536,000 1,446,000 1,093,000
State of Minnesota Grants 0 1,432,000 0 11,027,000 0 0
Street Improvement Bonds 15,500,000 0 0 0 0 0
Street Maintenance Program 985,000 1,485,000 1,485,000 1,485,000 1,485,000 1,485,000
Street Reconstruction Bonds 0 12,500,000 17,770,000 12,500,000 15,000,000 16,500,000
Street Reconstruction Bonds - Prior Year 0 0 0 1,300,000 0 0
Storm Sewer 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000
Tax Increment Financing 0 0 0 0 776,000 0
Water Utility 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000

SUBTOTAL 37,037,000 33,382,000 48,068,000 50,650,709 38,678,000 43,699,000

SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS
Community Development Block Grant 375,000 375,000 232,000 311,000 90,000 90,000

SUBTOTAL 375,000 375,000 232,000 311,000 90,000 90,000

TOTAL 55,280,000 50,340,000 61,089,000 68,994,709 54,763,000 96,272,000
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BUDGET SUMMARY Allocation of Funds by Department and Project Type  

PARKS AND RECREATION 13.7% 15.1%

Bicycle and Trail Facilities 250,000 3.3% 250,000 1.7%
Building Improvements 5,840,000 77.8% 13,300,000 91.6%

Park/Playground Improvements 1,086,000 14.5% 636,000 4.4%
Tree Planting 330,000 4.4% 330,000 2.3%

Total        7,506,000 14,516,000

FIRE AND SAFETY SERVICES 2.1% 7.1%

Building Improvements 1,147,000 6,853,000
Total 1,147,000 6,853,000

PUBLIC WORKS 70.6% 45.4%

Bicycle and Trail Facilities 225,000 0.6% 8,037,000 18.4%
Bridge Improvements 2,166,000 5.6% 1,250,000 2.9%

Contingency: Specified/Unspecified 300,000 0.8% 300,000 0.7%
Sidewalk and Alley Improvements 3,295,000 8.5% 5,011,000 11.5%
Street and Lighting Improvements 31,621,000 81.8% 26,220,000 60.0%
Traffic Signals and Channelization 1,071,000 2.8% 2,881,000 6.6%

Total        38,678,000 43,699,000

2023 PROPOSED2022 ADOPTED
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BUDGET SUMMARY Allocation of Funds by Department and Project Type  

2023 PROPOSED2022 ADOPTED

PUBLIC LIBRARIES 1.8% 7.4%

Building Improvements 1,000,000 7,169,000 100.0%
Total        1,000,000 7,169,000

SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS 0.2% 0.1%

Vacant and Hazardous Building Demolition 90,000 100.0% 90,000 100.0%
Total        90,000 90,000

PLANNING and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 5.9% 3.7%

Economic Development - Commercial Improvements 290,000 9.0% 290,000 8.1%
Economic Development - Residential Improvements 2,920,000 91.0% 3,270,000 91.9%

Total        3,210,000 3,560,000

GENERAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS 5.7% 21.2%

Bond Sale/Discount/Admin Expenses 352,000 11.2% 352,000 1.7%
Building Improvements 2,130,000 68.0% 19,383,000 95.1%

Contingency: Specified/Unspecified 650,000 20.8% 650,000 3.2%
Total        3,132,000 20,385,000

54,763,000 96,272,000
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Department
Amount

(in thousands) % of Total
Fire and Safety Services 6,853                 7.1%
General Government / Financial Services 20,385               21.2%
Parks and Recreation 14,516               15.1%
Planning and Economic Development 3,560                 3.7%
Public Libraries 7,169                 7.4%
Public Works 43,699               45.4%
Safety and Inspections 90                      0.1%
Total: 96,272               100.0%

2023 Capital Improvement Budget 
Proposed Spending by Department

Fire and Safety 
Services, 7.1%

General Government / 
Financial Services, 

21.2%

Parks and Recreation, 
15.1%

Planning and Economic 
Development, 3.7%Public Libraries, 7.4%

Public Works, 45.4%

Safety and Inspections, 
0.1%
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Capital Improvement Bonds Adopted Proposed Tentative

Title 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Citywide Long-Term Capital Maintenance Program¹ 1,500          19,353       1,500    1,500    1,500    
Asphalt Restoration and Replacement Program 250             250             250       250       250       
Citywide Tree Planting Program 330             330             330       330       330       
Outdoor Court Restoration Program 236             236             236       236       236       
Park and Library Capital Asset Revitalization 200             200             200       200       200       
Parks Grant Prep/Preliminary Design Program 20 20 20         20         20         
Bicycle, Pedestrian and Traffic Safety Program 225             225             225       225       225       
Citywide Stairway Repair and Replacement 250             250             250       250       250       
Railroad Crossing Safety Improvements Program 10               10 10         10         10         
Signalized Intersection Safety Improvements Program 115             115             115       115       115       
CIB Bond Sale Costs 130             130             130       130       130       
CIB Contingency 150             150             150       150       150       
Community Proposal Set Aside 500             500             500       500       500       
Parks Deferred Maintenance 640             -             -        -        -        
North End Community Center² 5,000          -             -        -        -        
Hamline Midway Library³ 1,000          -             -        -        -        
Gold Line BRT and Pedestrian Improvements 600             600             -        -        -        
Bruce Vento Elementary Safe Routes to School 549             -             -        -        -        
Burns/Suburban Sidewalk Infill -             -             630       -        -        
Available for Other Projects -             -             -        231       -        
Total recommended for Capital Improvement Bonds 11,705       22,369       4,546    4,147    3,916    

SUBSET OF CIB FINANCING SOURCES
ADOPTED 2022, PROPOSED 2023, AND TENTATIVE 2024, 2025, 2026

(Amounts reflected in thousands)

¹Funding for citywide capital maintenance projects will be increased in the 2022 amended budget to reflect the additional capital improvement bond 
funding made available by financing the North End Community Center and Fire Station 7 projects with sales tax bonds. 

²Starting in the 2022 amended budget, the North End Community Center project will be funded with library bonds.
³Starting in the 2022 amended budget, the Hamline Midway Library project will be funded with sales tax bonds. 
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SUBSET OF CIB FINANCING SOURCES
ADOPTED 2022, PROPOSED 2023, AND TENTATIVE 2024, 2025, 2026

(Amounts reflected in thousands)

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Adopted Proposed Tentative

Title 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Acquisition Fund for Strengthening Communities 220             220             -        -        -        
Business Investment Fund 190             190             -        -        -        
Citywide Homeowner Improvement Loan Program 655             795             -        -        -        
East Side Home Improvement Revolving Loan Fund 275             325             -        -        -        
Housing Real Estate Multi-Unit Development Fund 430             530             -        -        -        
North End Revitalization Fund 190             210             -        -        -        
St. Paul Green Line Home Improvement Loan Fund 190             210             -        -        -        
St. Paul Home Improvement Loan Fund 190             210             -        -        -        
Vacant & Hazardous Building Demolition 90               90               -        -        -        
East Side Homeownership Initiative 225             225             -        -        -        
Inspiring Communities 300             300             -        -        -        
Business Invest and Revitalize Fund 100             100             -        -        -        
Citywide 30% AMI Housing Program 245             245             -        -        -        
Duluth and Case Play Area 350             -             -        -        -        
Hazel Park Play Area 350             -             -        -        -        
Prospect Park Play Area -             350             -        -        -        
Total recommended for CDBG funds 4,000          4,000          -        -        -        
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SUBSET OF CIB FINANCING SOURCES
ADOPTED 2022, PROPOSED 2023, AND TENTATIVE 2024, 2025, 2026

(Amounts reflected in thousands)

Municipal State Aid (MSA) Adopted Proposed Tentative

Title 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Municipal State Aid Contingency 300             300             300       300       300       
Railroad Crossing Safety Improvements Program 40               40               40         40         40         
Signalized Intersection Safety Improvements Program 125             125             125       125       125       
SPS Traffic Signals 300             750             1,300    100       100       
Lighting Improvements -             -             -        500       500       
Ramsey County Traffic Signals Annual Program -             -             -        500       500       
Wabasha - Kellogg to 7th St 3,490          -             -        -        -        
Lexington Extension - Shepard to W 7th 2,500          -             -        -        -        
Grand Avenue - Snelling to Fairview -             800             6,690    -        -        
Robert - Kellogg to 11th 200             1,000          -        2,250    -        
Westside Intersection Control Enhancements 531             325             -        -        -        
Annapolis Mill and Overlay Phase 1 -             2,000          -        -        -        
Battle Creek - Park Ridge to Lower Afton 900             -             -        -        -        
I94/35E ADA Improvements 250             -             -        -        -        
White Bear and Larpenteur Avenue Improvements 250             -             -        -        -        
Pierce Butler at Minnehaha Intersection Improvements 200             -             -        -        -        
Prior Ave - St. Anthony to University 4,500          -             -        -        -        
Larpenteur Sidewalk Construction - Dale to Farrington -             500             -        -        -        
Larpenteur Sidewalk Construction - Hamline to Victoria -             240             -        -        -        
Capital City Bikeway on Kellogg -             2,500          500       3,158    -        
Dale Street Signal Enhancements and Modernization -             500             -        794       -        
Marshall Sidewalk Construction -             200             -        -        -        
Trunk Highway 5 Mill and Overlay -             1,470          2,000    -        -        
Snelling - Montreal to Ford Parkway -             400             -        -        
Shepard Road Bridge near Otto -             500             -        -        -        
B Line BRT Improvements -             250             -        -        -        
Annapolis Mill and Overlay Phase 2 -             -             2,000    -        -        
Grand at Fairview Signal -             -             300       -        -        
Jackson Street - Rose to Arlington -             -             900       -        -        
3rd and Maria Traffic Signal -             -             -        450       -        
Cretin and St Clair Traffic Signal -             -             -        405       -        
Selby and Fairview Traffic Signal -             -             -        338       -        
Victoria and Minnehaha Signal and Interconnect -             -             -        540       -        
Jackson St - Penn to Acker -             -             -        500       -        
Dale Street north of Front -             -             -        100       -        
John Ireland Bridge over I-94 -             -             -        100       -        
Snelling - St Clair to Grand -             -             -        400       -        
Earl Street - Hudson to Ross -             -             -        -        9,080    
Earl and 6th Signal and Interconnect -             -             -        -        560       
I-94/Marion Bridge -             -             -        -        350       
Robert Mill and Overlay -             -             -        -        2,000    
35E Bridge over Shepard Signals -             -             -        -        300       
Total recommended for MSA funds 13,586       11,900       14,155  10,600  13,855  
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SUBSET OF CIB FINANCING SOURCES
ADOPTED 2022, PROPOSED 2023, AND TENTATIVE 2024, 2025, 2026

(Amounts reflected in thousands)

Street Reconstruction Bonds Adopted Proposed Tentative

Title 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Saint Paul Streets Paving Program 15,000       16,500       16,500  16,500  16,500  
Total recommended for Street Reconstruction Bonds 15,000       16,500       16,500  16,500  16,500  

Public Improvement Aid (PIA) Adopted Proposed Tentative

Title 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Parks and Rec Grant Prep/Prelim Design Program 30 30 30         30         30         
Real Estate Division Design Services 30               30 30         30         30         
Total recommended for PIA funds 60               60               60         60         60         

Other Significant Financing Sources Adopted Proposed Tentative

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
1,147          -             -        -        -        

- 6,853 -        -        -        
- 13,100 -        -        -        
- 7,169 -        -        -        
600 -             -        -        -        
- - -        -        -        
- - -        -        -        
- - -        -        -        
- - -        -        -        

1,916          -             -        -        -        
- 5,312 -        -        -        
- 843 -        -        -        
- 500 -        -        -        
- 1,066 -        -        -        
- 1,080 -        -        -        
835             -             -        -        -        
-             -             1,000    -        -        
-             -             7,000    -        -        
-             -             -        7,000    -        
-             -             -        5,500    -        
-             -             -        2,001    -        
-             -             -        720       -        

4,498          35,923       8,000    15,221  -        

Title
Fire Station 7 - Public Safety Bonds⁴
Fire Station 7 - Sales Tax Bonds
North End Community Center - Sales Tax Bonds
Hamline Midway Library - Library Bonds
Parking Fund Transfer
Eastbound Kellogg Bridge - State Funding
Eastbound Kellogg Bridge - Federal Funding
Bruce Vento Regional Trail Bicycle and Pedestrian Bridge - Federal Funding 
Snelling/Lexington ITS Traffic Management - Federal Funding
Randolph Avenue Bridge - Federal Funding
Capital City Bikeway on Kellogg - Federal Funding
Bruce Vento Elementary Safe Routes to School - Federal Funding
Shepard Road Bridge near Otto - Federal Funding
Westside Intersection Control Enhancements - Federal Funding
Trunk Highway 5 Mill and Overlay - Federal Funding
Pierce Butler at Minnehaha Intersection Improvements - Ramsey County
Burns/Suburban Sidewalk Infill Project - Federal Funding
Kellogg/3rd St Bridge - Federal Funding
Robert - Kellogg to 11th - Federal Funding
CCB - Kellogg from St. Peter to W 7th - Federal Funding
Dale St Signal Enhancement and Modernization - Fedearl Funding
SRTS - Crossroads Elementary
Total recommended for Other Significant Financing

⁴Starting in the 2022 amended budget, the Fire Station 7 project will be funded with 

sales tax bonds.

15



���������		
�� 
������������������������������ ��!"#�$�����%��&'�&(���(���%&��'��)�*�&+�����*���&������&�*��(&��,-./0/1212���3�4&��5��6�5��7�8�&�,-./1/129/���5���*&(��5��6�5��7�8�&�,-./:/121;��������������,��&�5��7�8�&�,-./</1=<1���>�����?���,�))����7�,&��&�,-.@@/120<���3�)���&�A��B�7�C�D���7,-.@:/12<0���3�%������E���%&�.�5��6��F+&���%��,-.::/1=90���-��&�$�������=,-.<<//<20���,GE�E����$��&�,����,-.<<//<21���,GE�,�����%&�(7,-.<<//;11���F�������,�����H&����������5��%��),-.<<//;19���5��6��I�����5�&*J5�&��)����7��&��%��5��%��),-.<<//;1:���,��7B��&�K�&&�5������%�5��%��),-.<<//;1<���,��7B��&�C��%.K&�)�,�*�����A����&���(&�5��%��),-.<<//;<2���K����'&�������&D��$&�+�(&�-���,-.<</@0==���H&���?����&���+�������&��%��$&�+�(&�,-.<</@=00���8�*�����H&��������������H&*��(&)&���5��%��),-.<</@2;0���5��6�����C�D���7�,�*�����8��&��H&+�����4�����,-.<</1;90���,�))����7�5��*�����,-.<</1;<0���5��6���&'&��&��A����&���(&H?./:/100<���E����&���G�+&��)&���-����
EG-�H?./</129@���E����&���G�+&�������H&+�����4&�-���H?.::/@=:1���$�L�5����I�&&��C��&�3�)&�G)*��+&)&���5��%��)H?.::/0290���?����$��&�3�)&�G)*��+&)&���H&+��+��%�C����-���

!���M�N �/�1:/�/�@@O///�=O@<2�/�<O;:1�@1/�@:/�01<�:/�11/�@O://�000�1/�0:/�0//�://�/�@2/�@//�0@/�10:

�/�1:/�/�@@O///�=O@<2�/�<O;:1�@1/�@:/�01<�:/�11/�@O://�000�1/�0:/�0//�://�/�@2/�@//�0@/�10:

�P�QRP�P�SQTSPP�UTSVW�P�VTXRQ�SQP�SRP�YQV�RP�QQP�SWTQRQ�YYY�QP�YRP�YPP�RPP�P�SWP�SPP�YSP�QYR

��������� ���Z	"##"�[#YPYQ \]��\�		"������̂ �		�[�#� _
���̀#���a�#��YPYQ YPYQ���a�#
��b"���� ���a���������YPYY YPYQ�1:/�/�1:/�:O///�@O///�@//�@O@9=�@1/�@:/�01<�:/�11/�0O@//�000�1/�0:/�0//�://�<9/�@2/�@//�@2/�0=:

�/�1:/�/�@@O///�=O@<2�/�<O;:1�@1/�@:/�01<�:/�11/�@O://�000�1/�0:/�0//�://�/�@2/�@//�0@/�10:

b�[�
�"c����aa��c��\]����� �## deefg�
����� �##

16



���������		
�� 
������������������������������ ��!"#�$�����%��&'�&(���(���%&��'��)�*�&+�����*���&������&�*��(&��,-.//01213���4��*����%�5�))�����&�,-.//01627���8�����-���,&+�����9������:���,-.//01;;3���-����$4�&�<�)&�=�&����*�4������+&,-.6600;20���>�(����?�<�9�������@������%��&)�������,-.6603;0A���5��B=��&�<�)&�=�&��4)*��+&)&���C����D��%��),-.6603;0;���<�����%�,&���-����&�E����.F�����&+&��*)&���:���,-.6603;26���G(H���������:����'���$��&�%��&���%�5�))�����&�,-.6601212���$�I�D����<�)&�4)*��+&)&���C����:���,-.6601J1A���5��B=��&�10K�GE4�<�����%�D��%��)$F.0301J22���G���*�����E��������L+&���B�D���&�3$F.0301J2/���@����&�5�&&M�,��.�D��M�,��%&����C�=&��G'���$F.0301J2;���N�����G+&��&�.�$�&����%����:���+�&=$F.0701J/0���O���&�@&���?�C��*&��&���4)*��+&)&���$F.0101J72���O&���$��&�4��&��&(�����5�������-����(&)&���$F.0/01J16���@��(&�>&����-�&)&����B�$�'&�,���&�����$(����$F.0601J7;���C��*&��&���$��&=��M�5������(�����.����&����:�����%���$F.0A01J/1���D�&�(&�@���&�����E���&�����4��&��&(�����4)*��+&)&���$F.0J01J7/���$�&*����,����@���%&��&���L���$F.3001J/3���C��*&��&���$��&=��M�5������(�����.�<�)���&����>�(�����$F.3101J17���E��������$��&=��M�5������(����$F.3/01J27���<�%������@���%&�.�D�P��(�O��M��L+&���%��$F.3/01J//���$�&����%�.�E����&������:����D��M=�B$F.3A01;/1���O�P�����$��&&��.�Q&���%%�@�+�����A���$�

!���R�S �100�730�77/�J0�AJ/�/10�770�730�72/�7T000�0�;00�0�3T1J3�;21�3T000�0�3T000�2;0�200�0�200�0

�100�730�77/�J0�AJ/�/10�770�730�72/�7T000�0�;00�0�3T1J3�;21�3T000�0�3T000�2;0�200�0�200�0

�UVV�WXV�WWY�ZV�[ZY�YUV�WWV�WXV�W\Y�W]VVV�V�̂VV�V�X]UZX�̂\U�X]VVV�V�X]VVV�\̂V�\VV�V�\VV�V

��������� ���_	"##"�̀#WVWU ab��a�		"�����c� �		�̀�#� d
���e#���f�#��WVWU WVWU���f�#
��g"���� ���f���������WVWW WVWU�100�3J0�77/�J0�6//�210�770�3J0�72/�0�J00�0�7/0�/13�/2J�0�3T01/�0�0�0�AA6�0�1T2J0

�100�730�77/�J0�AJ/�/10�770�730�72/�7T000�0�;00�0�3T1J3�;21�3T000�0�3T000�2;0�200�0�200�0

g�̀�
�"h����ff��h��ab����� �## ijjkl�
����� �##

17



���������		
�� 
������������������������������ ��!"#�$�����%��&'�&(���(���%&��'��)�*�&+�����*���&������&�*��(&��

�,-./01 �,-./01 �12.-,-

$3456789:6���;�*�����;��<�=�>&?�<����@&���%%$3456789:9���A9:B8CD�E�E�A)*��+&)&���$3456789C:���F�G&���4�@&���%%����55��$34CC78HCC���I&J��%����DJ�&�������4�$�&*����F�����K�6��$34CC789L9���M����I��&�=FN�I�%����%�����O&�&�������A)*��+&)&���$34CC789:8���O�����E+&�4�$�P�E�����<����3��+&����<$34CC789CL���Q���������F�+��J�O&�&�������A)*��+&)&���$34CC789CR���N���>�S�%�?�<�C�Q��������T+&���<$34CC789HL���=�I��&�=FN�A)*��+&)&���$34RR77H5H���Q���(�*���$���&�E���;�����%&�(<$34RR7LLL8���F��������;������%�$�'&�<�A)*��+&)&����O��%��)$34RR7LLL9���I�(���$��&&�U�E��&<U�$&?&�U�����I�%����%�O��%��)$34RR7LL87���$��&?��>�F&(������(�����O��%��)$34RR7LL85���$�P�O����$��&&���O�+��%�O��%��)$34RR7L6R8���$�%����V&��A��&��&(�����$�'&�<�A)*��+&)&����O��%��)�$34RR7L6R:���=�(<(�&U�O&�&������U�����N��''�(�$�'&�<�O��%��)$34RR7L9RR���;��<?��&�$����?�<�F&*��������F&*��(&)&���O��%��)$34RR78CL8���$O$�N��''�(�$�%��������E��&�����$34RR78978���F&���&������Q��������T+&���<�O��%��)$34RR7897:���F�����*��E+&��&�=���%&$34RR789L8������&�$��&&��$�%����D����(&)&��������Q��&���V�����

!���W�X �6UH5L�7�5U777�7�R77�7�7�LUCC7�LC7�877�C7�5C7�5URHH�5CU7L7�L:7�LLC�LC7�6C7�7�7�C77

�6UH5L�7�5U777�7�R77�7�7�LUCC7�LC7�877�C7�5C7�5URHH�5CU7L7�L:7�LLC�LC7�6C7�7�7�C77

�,.Y0-�Z�0.ZZZ�Z�2ZZ�Z�Z�-.[[Z�-[Z�/ZZ�[Z�0[Z�0.2YY�0[.Z-Z�-\Z�--[�-[Z�,[Z�\.ZZZ�Z�[ZZ]��
�̂��

��������� ���_	"##"�̀#-Z-/ ab��a�		"�����c� �		�̀�#� d
���e#���f�#��-Z-/ -Z-/���f�#
��]"���� ���f���������-Z-- -Z-/�7�LC7�L77�LUC77�R77�:UC77�LC7�7�7�877�C7�5C7�5UH9R�56UCL7�L:7�LLC�LC7�877�7�5U95R�7

�6UH5L�7�5U777�7�R77�7�7�LUC77�7�877�C7�5C7�5URHH�5CU7L7�L:7�LLC�LC7�6C7�7�7�C77�[\.,2/ �,-.Z01

]�̀�
�"g����ff��g��ab����� �## hiijk�
����� �##

18



����� ����	�
 �����
�������� ���� ���� �����������������������  ��! ���"���
�#!�����������������$%&''()*�+,�-.&/*(,0*1�2�!��3
�����
����������� �������� 45��42�6����  
45�������

 788��9���������

�������:��!;������ �;������"�����# �

���4�������5 �
�����


4�  �<�:
�������=��� ���>��?

@ABCDCEFDE@ABGGCEHID@ABJJCEFKI@ABDDCCDHI@ABDDCCDHE@ABDDCCLEE@ABDDCCLEK@ABDDCCLEJ@ABDDCCLED@ABDDCGFII@ABDDCGHLI@ABDDCELKI@ABDDCELDIMNBCGCEHKDMNBCJCEHEDMNBJJCEHIHMNBDDCIIIEMNBDDCIFDEMNBDDCIFDKMNBDDCIHDDMNBDDCEHCEMNBDDCEHCK@ABCICEHEH@ABCECEHKC@ABCJCEHELOPBCJCEIID

Q&)R.�P,0�@&SS/,+RT�@U,RU)V(S'+,U�W+0X(T�Y+Z)()TA+)U�MR(R+&,�F@[\�\&,0�M('U�@&*R*@[\�@&,R+,]U,̂T_/R0&&)�@&/)R�OU*R&)(R+&,�̀)&])(S(̀)a*�b)(,R�̀)Ucd̀)U'+S+,()T�%U*+],�̀)&])(S@+RTX+0U�-)UU�̀'(,R+,]�̀)&])(S@+RTX+0U�Y&,]B-U)S�@(c+R('�W(+,RU,(,̂U�̀)&])(Se*c.('R�OU*R&)(R+&,�(,0�OUc'(̂USU,R�̀)&])(S(̀)a�(,0�Y+Z)()T�@(c+R('�e**UR�OUf+R('+g(R+&,@&SS/,+RT�̀)&c&*('*(̀)a*�%UhU))U0�W(+,RU,(,̂U\/),*dM/Z/)Z(,�M+0UX('a�[,h+''\)/̂U�iU,R&�P'USU,R()T�M(hU�O&/RU*�R&�M̂.&&'b&'0�Y+,U�\O-�Y+].R+,]�(,0�̀U0U*R)+(,�[Sc)&fUSU,R*O(+')&(0�@)&**+,]�M(hURT�[Sc)&fUSU,R*�̀)&])(SM+],('+gU0�[,RU)*ÛR+&,�M(hURT�[Sc)&fUSU,R*�̀)&])(S�\+̂T̂'Uj�̀U0U*R)+(,j�(,0�-)(hh+̂�M(hURT�̀)&])(S@+RTX+0U�MR(+)X(T�OUc(+)�(,0�OUc'(̂USU,R�̀)&])(SOU*+0U,R+('�W+''�(,0�_fU)'(T�̀)&])(SO(,0&'c.�efU,/U�\)+0]UV(gU'�̀()a�̀'(T�e)U()̀&*cÛR�̀()a�̀'(T�e)U(%/'/R.�(,0�@(*U�̀'(T�e)U(\/*+,U**�[,fU*RSU,R�A/,0�$\[A1
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Community Proposals - Capital Improvement Bonds Proposed

Title Department 2023
Safety Upgrades to Hayden Heights Recreation Center and Park Parks and Recreation 280,370           
Lights On! Solar Lighting in Frogtown Park and Farm Parks and Recreation 154,526           
Path Lighting between Maryland and Iowa Parks and Recreation 120,347           
Traffic Calming at 700-900 Blocks of Thomas Ave Public Works 109,367           
Safety of Como Lake Paths Parks and Recreation 104,715           
Safety Upgrades at the North End of Ayd Mill Road Public Works 75,000             
Bike Parking at City Parks and Playgrounds Parks and Recreation 65,675             
Raymond Street Lights Public Works 30,000             
5% Contingency Allocation General Government/OFS 50,000             
1% Public Art Allocation General Government/OFS 10,000             

Total Proposed for Community Proposals 1,000,000$      

2022-2023 COMMUNITY PROPOSAL ALLOCATIONS
PROPOSED 2023

In the 2022-2023 Capital Improvement Budget, a total of $1,000,000 was set aside for community proposals. These projects were reviewed 
and recommended for funding by the CIB Committee as part of the 2023 budget process. Details of each project can be found on the City's 
website.
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PROJECT DETAIL SHEETS    
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 CITY OF SAINT PAUL 
LONG-RANGE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET COMMITTEE 

OFFICE OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 700 City Hall, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102 

  651-266-8800

Melvin Carter III 
Mayor 
 
June 30, 2022 

 
TO: The Honorable Melvin Carter III and Members of the Saint Paul City Council 

 
FROM: Darren Tobolt, Chair 

 
REPORT OF THE SAINT PAUL LONG-RANGE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET COMMITTEE 

 
The Saint Paul Long-Range Capital Improvement Budget (CIB) Committee hereby submits its recommendations for the 2023 Capital Improvement 
Budgets. As we continue to utilize the new process, departments worked together to score, rate, and recommend projects for the Fiscal Year. This 
opened up opportunities for the departments to gain greater understanding of the needs across the City and sparked ideas discussions during the 
process. For FY23 we recommend the following for the City Departments:

 Department of Safety and Inspections: $90 thousand 
 Fire: $6.853 million 
 General Government / Office of Financial Services: $2.532 

million 

 Library: $7.169 million  
 Parks: $12.416 million 
 Planning and Economic Development: $3.56 million 
 Public Works: $39.699 million 

 
This budget assumes approximately $22.685 million of Capital Improvement Bonds, $6.853 million of Public Safety Bonds, $4 million of Community 
Development Block Grants (CDBG), and $11.9 million of Municipal State Aid (MSA) for FY23.  

 
The Saint Paul CIB process is designed to engage residents in evaluating capital needs in the City. In 2019, we launched a new CIB process to focus 
more strongly on:  

1. Equity and inclusion: Budgeting decisions reflect our commitment to equity. The CIB Committee supports identifying ways to invite more 
voices to the table and ensure investments are distributed equitably throughout the City. 

2. Strategic investments: Capital investments all feed into a larger, more comprehensive strategic framework that takes advantage of data 
and ensures maximum return on investment. 

3. Fiscal responsibility: Existing infrastructure such as roads, bridges, and sidewalks – as well as existing parks and libraries facilities – are well-
tended. Maintenance is prioritized.  
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One of the most significant changes to the process is the creation of a two-year cycle with the first year dedicated to City department-submitted 
projects and the second for community-submitted projects, eliminating the competition for funding between City and community projects that 
existed in the previous process. Year one focused on City Department Projects. The results of that process were recommended and approved in 
June of 2021 and reflected above. The second year is focused on Community-Created Projects.  

  
For this round of projects, proposers were asked to submit ideas for how to design a safer city using a process known as Crime Prevention through 
Environmental Design, or CPTED. We know that, in addition to investing in our law enforcement capacity and community programs that help create 
positive life outcomes, one of the keys to preventing crime is to identify and improve the spaces and places in our city where we would like to 
experience a greater sense of safety. The fours principles of CPTED are:  

1. Natural surveillance  
2. Natural access  
3. Territorial reinforcement  
4. Physical Maintenance and Activity Support  
 

Following an idea submission process, community came together and submitted over 40 projects applications, seeking dollars to fund their projects 
from a $1 million fund. In June, presentations occurred, providing opportunity for the community to share their ideas to the committee and the 
public. A public hearing also occurred, where the CIB Committee listened to supporters of projects. The process allowed for a ranking and deliberation 
period among the Committee where the three principles of the process (equity and inclusion, strategic investment, and fiscal responsibility) were 
considered and were used as guides in the decision making. The final list of recommended projects will be made available in the coming weeks. 

 
The Saint Paul Long-Range Capital Improvement Budget (CIB) Committee hereby submits its recommendations for the 2023 Capital Improvement 
Budget. As we continue to utilize the new process, it was amazing to see community come together and highlight the needs of the city from a CPTED 
lens and hear the innovative and inspiring ideas. While we were not able to fund every project, there was light shed on disparities across the city on 
basic infrastructure needs residents should have to feel safe. There was energy and passion around building space for connection through outdoor 
activities. There was also a clear desire for investment in traffic calming and making non-motorized transportation safer. Moving forward it is the 
hope of the Committee that we continue to work together to address these needs, push for basic infrastructure for safety, and continue to raise 
awareness that ALL people deserve value and to have their safety honored. This is especially critical at a time when we are moving through life in a 
pandemic and continued racial injustices. 
 
As always, the Committee appreciates your support of our efforts.  It is a pleasure to serve our City and its Residents.   

 
SAINT PAUL LONG-RANGE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

Abdi Ahmed   Natasha Jones    Barett Steenrod 
Abshir Ali    Jessie Luevano    Darren Tobolt (Chair) 
Jack Fei    Patrick McQuillan   Elsa Vega Perez (Vice Chair) 
Rudy Burgos   Daud Mohamed   Ryan Vue 
Raymond Hess   Audel Shokohzadeh 
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FINANCING SOURCE DESCRIPTIONS        APPENDIX B     
 
 
Code Name Type 

 

AST Assessments Local: Other 

BABS Build America Bonds Local: General Obligation 

CA County Aid (Ramsey County)  Local: Other 

CDBG Community Development Block Grant Federal 

CDBGP Community Development Block Grant Prior Year Federal 

CDBG-R Community Development Block Grant Recovery Federal 

CIB Capital Improvement Bonds Local: General Obligation 

CIBPY Capital Improvement Bonds Prior Year Balance Local: General Obligation 

CN Capital Notes Local: General Obligation 

DNR Minnesota Department of Natural Resources State 

FBRB Federal Bridge and RR Bonds Federal 

FED Federal Discretionary Federal 

FEDGR Federal Grant Federal 

HRA Housing Redevelopment Authority Local: Other 

INT CIB Bond Interest Earnings Local: Other 

INTLN Internal Loan Local: Other 

ISP Invest St. Paul Bonds Local: Other 

ISTE ISTEA (transportation funding) Federal 

LCMR Legislative Commission on Minn Resources State 

LIB Library Bonds Local: General Obligation 

LNRP Repayments from STAR loans Local: Other 

LTLF Long Term Leasing Local: Other 

LVCM State of Minnesota: Livable Communities State 

MET Metropolitan Council State 

METPK Metro Parks State 

MNDT MN Dept of Transportation State 

MSA Municipal State Aid State 

MSAPY Municipal State Aid - Prior Year Contingency State 

NSTAR Neighborhood STAR Local: Other 

OTHER Other Local: Other 

OLS Other Local Sources Local: Other 

PARK Parking Fund Transfers Local: Other  
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FINANCING SOURCE DESCRIPTIONS        APPENDIX B 
     
 
Code Name Type 

 

PIA Public Improvement Aid Local: Other 

PSB Public Safety Bonds Local: General Obligation 

PVT Private Local: Other 

PVTLC Private/Local Source Local: Other  

PVTUT Private Utility Local: Other   

RAM Ramsey County  Local: Other 

ROW ROW Fund 225 Local: Other 

RZED Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds Local: General Obligation 

SAB Special Assessment Bonds Local: General Obligation 

SAF Summary Abatement Fund Local: Other 

SALE Sale of Land and Buildings Local: Other  

SBIE Sales Tax Bond Interest Earnings Local: Other 

SIBPY Street Reconstruction Bonds – Prior Year Local: General Obligation  

SPRWS St. Paul Water Utility Local: Other 

SRB Sewer Revenue Bonds Local: General Obligation 

SRCB Street Reconstruction Bonds Local: General Obligation 

SRLP Minn State Revolving Loan Program State 

SS St. Paul Sewer Department Local: Other 

STAR Neighborhood / Year-Round STAR Local: Other 

STARB STAR Bonds Local: Other 

STATE State Grants State 

STAX City Sales Tax Local: Other 

STB Sales Tax Bonds Local: Other 

STLN Sales Tax Loan Repayments Local: Other 

STPY Sales Tax City Prior Year Balance Local: Other 

STRBD Street Improvement Bonds Local: Other 

SUF Sewer Utility Fund Local: Other 

TEA21 Transportation Equity Act21 Federal 

TIF Tax Increment Financing Local: Other 

TRNCO Transfer from Component Unit Local: Other 

TRNSF Transfer from Special Fund Local: Other 

TRUST Trust for Public Lands Local: Other 
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BUDGET PROCESS DESCRIPTION                                                                                       APPENDIX C  
 
 
The Capital Improvement Budget (CIB) is designed to provide 
resources for the City’s long-term capital needs, including repair and 
construction of streets, parks, city buildings, and housing and economic 
development.  
 
The budget is composed of a variety of state, federal and local funding 
sources. Historically, about 45% of the funding has come from state 
and federal grants and aids. The remaining 55% of local funding has 
been largely composed of 10-year general obligation Capital 
Improvement Bonds. Other local sources have included assessments, 
fees, revenue bonds, General Fund transfers, Metropolitan Council 
funds, County aid, and some private dollars. 
 
The CIB budget is approved by the Mayor and City Council annually. It 
is prepared on a biennial basis through the Capital Improvement 
Budget Process (commonly referred to as the “CIB Process”). In 2019, 
a new CIB process was implemented, designed to replace the over 
three decades old existing process and focus more strongly on equity, 
strategic investments, and fiscal responsibility. One of the most 
significant changes to the process is the creation of a two-year cycle 
with the first year dedicated to City department-submitted projects and 
the second for community-submitted projects, eliminating the 
competition for funding between City and community projects that 
existed in the previous process.  
 
Year 1: In the spring of the odd calendar years, a cross-functional 
working group composed of representatives from City departments and 
the CIB Committee begin to review project proposals and 5-year plans 
submitted by City departments. When project review is completed, the 
working group forwards their project and plan recommendations to the 
Long-Range Capital Improvement Budget (CIB) Committee. The 
Committee reviews, discusses, and holds a public meeting on the 
recommended plans.   
 
Year 2: In the fall of the even calendar years, the Mayor announces 
City priorities for the following year. The City and CIB Committee begin  

 
 
recruiting applications from the community. In the spring of the following 
year, the cross-functional working group screens submitted 
applications for eligibility. All eligible proposals present to the CIB 
Committee. Online polling provides additional data that the CIB 
Committee may use while considering which projects to recommend.  
 
In both years, the CIB Committee forwards recommended capital 
improvement budgets for the following two fiscal years to the Mayor by 
late June. The Mayor proposes capital (and operating) budgets to the 
City Council and residents in mid-August. 
 
Typical proposals have requested improvements in streets, bridges, 
libraries, recreation centers, playground equipment, traffic flow and 
other public facilities and infrastructure. All improvements must have a 
useful life of at least 10 years. 
 
During the fall, the City Council reviews the Mayor’s proposed budgets 
and holds public hearings. In mid-December, the Council adopts a final 
capital improvement budget for the next fiscal year and approves a 
tentative budget for the year after. 
 
In even years, when City department projects are not considered, the 
tentative budget for City projects in the second year of the biennium 
generally is recommended by the CIB Committee, proposed by the 
Mayor and approved by the City Council. Revisions to the tentative 
budget are allowed for projects that satisfy one of three conditions: 1) 
elimination of a life/safety hazard; 2) leverage of non-city funding; or 3) 
coordination with other projects. 
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CITY OF SAINT PAUL
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET PROCESS

CITY DEPARTMENT SUBMISSIONS COMMUNITY SUBMISSIONS

PROPOSALS PREPARED

AND SUBMITTED

Resident Groups

Community Development Organizations

PROPOSAL REVIEW BY CROSS-DEPARTMENT
CROSS-DEPARTMENT WORK GROUP WORK GROUP

BUDGET RECOMMENDED BY CIB COMMITTEE CIB COMMITTEE

MAYOR'S PROPOSED BUDGET PREPARED

AND SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL MAYOR

CIB BUDGET FINALIZED AND ADOPTED CITY COUNCIL

Public Works

Safety and Inspections

Odd Years Even Years

Financial Services

Fire & Safety Services

Libraries

District Councils

Parks and Recreation

Planning/Economic Development

Police
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          Project Index

Acquisition Fund for Strengthening Communities 54 Housing Real Estate Multi-Unit Development Fund 53
Annapolis Mill and Overlay Phase 1 58 I94/35E ADA Improvements 74
Asphalt Restoration and Replacement Program 42 Inspiring Communities 49
B Line BRT Improvements 81 Larpenteur Sidewalk Construction - Dale to Farrington 65
Battle Creek Rd - Park Ridge to Lower Afton 59 Larpenteur Sidewalk Construction - Hamline to Victoria 68
Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Traffic Safety Program 88 Lexington Extension - Shepard Rd to W 7th 76
Bruce Vento Elementary Safe Routes to School 64 Local Street, Alley, Sewer, and Lighting Program 84
Burns/Suburban Sidewalk Infill 60 Marion at Ravoux Pedestrian Improvements 79
Business Invest and Revitalize Fund 46 Marshall Sidewalk Construction 69
Business Investment Fund (BIF) 45 Municipal State Aid Contingency 82
Capital City Bikeway on Kellogg 73 North End Community Center 37
CIB Bond Sale Costs 28 North End Revitalization Fund 50
CIB Contingency 29 Outdoor Court Restoration Program 39
Citywide 30% AMI Housing Program 56 Park and Library Capital Asset Revitalization 43
Citywide Homeowner Improvement Loan Program 52 Parks Deferred Maintenance 44
Citywide Long-Term Capital Maintenance Program 30 Parks Grant Prep/Preliminary Design Program 40
Citywide Stairway Repair and Replacement Program 89 Pierce Butler at Minnehaha Intersection Improvements 66
Citywide Tree Planting Program 41 Prior Ave - St. Anthony to University 78
Community Proposals 33 Prospect Park Play Area 35
Dale Street Signal Enhancements and Modernization 93 Railroad Crossing Safety Improvements Program 83
Duluth and Case Play Area 36 Randolph Avenue Bridge 92
East Side Home Improvement Revolving Loan Fund 48 Real Estate Division Design Services 32
East Side Homeownership Initiative 51 Residential Mill and Overlay 91
Fire Station 7 27 Robert - Kellogg to 11th 75
Gold Line BRT Lighting and Pedestrian Improvements 77 Shepard Road Bridge near Otto 67
Grand Avenue - Snelling to Fairview 61 Sidewalk Reconstruction Program 85
Hamline Midway Library 57 Signalized Intersection Safety Improvements Program 87
Hazel Park Play Area 34 Snelling - Montreal to Ford Parkway 71
Highland Bridge - Parks Oversight 38 SPS Traffic Signals on Arterials 90
Highland Bridge - Public Works Oversight 70 St. Paul Green Line Home Improvement Program 47
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          Project Index

St. Paul Home Improvement Loan Fund 55
St. Paul Streets Paving Program 86
Transfers to Debt Service Fund 31
Trunk Highway 5 Mill and Overlay 80
Vacant and Hazardous Building Demolition 94
Wabasha Street - Kellogg Blvd to 7th St 72
West Side Intersection Control Enhancements 63
White Bear & Larpenteur Improvements 62
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City of Saint Paul
Office of Financial Services - Budget Section

700 City Hall, 15 West Kellogg Boulevard
Saint Paul, MN  55102-1658

651-266-8800

Madeline Mitchell, Lead Budget Analyst

John McCarthy, Director of Financial Services
Sarah Brown, Treasurer

Tara Barenok, Budget Manager
www.stpaul.gov/cib

Prepared By:
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